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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS. 

'In the.· Matter of J?is.ciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

Rudolph F. Bonanni ) and 
,t/a Old Cedar Inn & Old Cedar ORDER 

· Liquor Store 
1054-1056 So Olden AveG 
Hamil ton Tovmship 

) 

) 
PO Trenton, NGJ., 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-15, issued by the Township 
Committee of the Township of 
Hamil ton· (Mere er County) ., · 

) 

) 

.Angelo R. Bianchi, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
.Louis~F· Treole, Esq.~ Appearing for the Division 

BY THE DIRECTORt 

"l. 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer 9 s Report 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charges: 

On August 20,27,31~ September 10 and 111., 1968, 
you allowed, p.ermi tted and suffered ·gambling in 
and upon your licensed premises, viz., the making 

·and accepting of bets in a lottery~ commonly Y~own 
as the 'numbers game 9 ,-and on said date of September 
14 ·1968, you allowed, permitted and suffered in 
anJ upon your licensed p:remises, slips, tickets, 
records, documents, memoranda and other writings 
pertainip~ to the aforementioned gambling activity; 
in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulation No~ 20Q 

On August 20~ 27, 31, September 10 and 14 1968, 
you allowed 9 permitted and suffered tickets and 
participation rights in a lottery~ commonly known 
as the 'numbers gameg~ to be sold and offered for 
sale in and upon your licensed premises, and also 
on said date of September 14~ 1968, you allowed, . 
permitted and suffered such tickets and participation 
rights in and upon your licensed premises; in violation 
of Rule 6 of State Regulation Noc 20e 11 

. The Division offered the testimony of two ABC agents in 
subst~ntiation of the chargeso 

Agent D, who possessed ample experience in conducting · 
gambling investigations, including numbers betting, testified 
that he visited the licensed premises on August 20~ 1968, shortly 
prior to noontime., He described the premises thusly: 

•• ••• facing the premises to the right ·1s a liquor store 
section which is completely away from the other portion 
of the buildtng, which contains the barroom, which con­
tains a large rectangular-shaped bar, to the left of which 
is a telephone booth at the front corner of the building; 
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to the 10ft rea.:r :Ls the dart board, some tables and cha:i.re; 
tn the center rear is a pool table and the men's o.nd ladles' 
room; to the extreme rignt rear is an entrance into the 
rear store part of the liquor department; about two-thj_rc1s 
of the way down on the right wall or a little bit less than 
two-thirds of the way down is the inside entrance from the bar­
room "into the llquor departmente" 

. The agent entered the premises via the package goods 
store ~nd sat at th~ bar to the left of the openinga He orderfd 
a drink from a person identified as James Kiernan (.Jimny) who we.s 
tending bar. At approximately 1 p.rn. he observed Kiernan wrj_tin8 
on a small slip of white paper three digits, a dash and.two more 
digitsu Kie+nan handed the slip and two quarters to a male iden­
tified as Charles we Cheesman., It ·was the agent Is opinion that 
Kiernan had placed a numbers bet" 

On August 27 the agent re-entered the licensed premises 
through the package goods store at approximately 11:30 a.m. and sat 
"on about the third har stool to the left of the opening, again 
towards the front of the premises, by the door to the liquor de­
partment .• " Kiernan was tending bar. Hudolph F. Bonanni and Thomas 
R. Hc:Manimon (Roger) were behind the counter ~fn the liquor depart-· 
ment. At approximately 12:20 p.m. Agent D heard the telephone ring 
in the liquor department and he observed Roger come from that sec­
tion into the barroom and tnforn a male identified as "Kelly 11 that· 
the telephone call was for him~ Kelly went to the telephone and 
Agent D "kept him under observationlP Hr. Kiernan, the.bartender, 
asked Roger if .that was Charlie LCheesmag:7 and Roger said yes. He 
says, iTell him to play' either 118 or 117"' I couldn't remeober 
the number because I left the premises an hour later.· But he said, 
'Tell him to play' either 117 or 118 'for me for a dollar.' Roger 
went back into the liquor department and in a minute or so Kelly 
came in and Hr. ·Kiernan asked him if he got his number and he said 
yes,. About 12:35 Charlie came in fro:n the liquor department en­
trance into the barroom"' He say 8 ,'0h,. here he is. I owe you a 
dollar,' and he gave him a dollar bill." It was the agent's 
opinion that he had ·witnessed a numbers beto 

Agent D revisited the licensed premises on August 31 at 
approxj_mately 11:35 ai;m. by way of the liquor department and sat 
at the bar immediately to the right of the openingo One stool 
separ~ted ·him from where Charl~s Cheesman was position~d. Kiernan 
was identified as one of the two bartenders on dutyo Kiernan 
handed a folded piece of paper to Cheesman and said, "Here, this 
is for all of next weeke" Cheesman asked, "Do you want it .to 
start today or Monday?" Kiernah·.-replied, "This is for a friend of 
mine and it 9 s to start on Monday" and walked awayo Cheesman put 
the piece of paper in his shirt pocketft · Several minutes later, 
when he removed the paper from his pocket, Agent D saw a three­
digi t number and a one dollar bill before the paper was returned 
to Cheesman's pocketo 

Two males who were shooting pool asked a male 1-cnown as 
"Hello" (who was standing to the right of Cheesman) -"if he was 
taking anything today c 

15 N ello responded "Yes e '~ One of the males 
played the numbers 718 and 218 for 50 cents and gave Nello two 
quartersf> Nello wrote the numbers on a card which he had taken 
out· of his pocket8 The other male played a number (which the 
agent could not recall) for a quarters It was the agent 8 s 
opinton that he had witnessed numbers bettingo 

Agent D returned to the licensed premisE~s on SepteE1ber 
10 and entered the barroom by way of tho pack.ace eoods depart1;iento 
Kiernan and another person were ten.dine bar o Irwtodio.toly pl':to:.~ 
to l r,1 ... m... Agcn t D loft the barroom o.nd re· .. c.m tercel the: p,'.:1.cl<:ar:c 
go~)ds .~;ecti~n .... He approo.chect~·c~we~man who waD at the· ~c~up1}ono 
an<J ar·:;J::cd h:un 1·1.f it \Ta.s too .tn:te -co c;ct ~J rr .. ~.n'.bc~.' . .-~: l)cd: .'J .n _, ·. 
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Cheesman responded, "I don 1 t know. I' 11 f 1nd out." · l,,, · J V· ilJ __ e 
Cheesman was. dialing, Agent D walked over to the counter and 
was waited on by the clerke Kelly, who had been standing near 
the telephone, approached Agent D and said, "What was that num­
ber?" Agent D responded, "693 for fifty cents." Kelly walked 
towards Cheesman who was sti11~at the telephorie. Agent D then 
asked the sal~s clerk (identified as John Rose) for four quarters 
so that he could pay Cheesman. Upon being approached by Cheesman 
Agent D asked him, "Did .You get the number in?° Cheesman acknbw-' 
ledged .. that he pl~ced the.bet on nwnber 693. Rose was stiil at 
the counter.. Agent. D gave Cheesman 50 cents, took his purc:has·e 
and left ·th~ premisese · 

On. th_e mor~ing of September 14, ABC Agents n· and De 
met by prearrangement with officers connected with the Mercer 
County I_Jrosecutorws office and with a detective employed by. the 
local police depa~tment. The agents had pr·epared a list of 
marked money and a slip containing eight separate number plays. 
At noontime Agent De entered the licensed premiseso Agent D 
followed him approximately five minutes later and sat "at the 
bar near the turn closest to the entrance to the liquor depart­
I!lentn approximately six stools to the left of Agent Deo, A 
male identified as Walter Brenek was tending·b~r. At approximate-· 
lj 12:15 P~m. Agent D ob~erved Kiernan and Cheesman come out of · 
the package store and enter the barroom. Kiernan went behind 
.the bar and Cheesman positioned hlmself next to Agent D~ The 

··.agent asked Cheesman "if he could take my action." Cheesman 
responded; "I just called them ~11 in. Maybe Nello will be back." 

... Agent· D then informed him that he had ·something for that day· 
.. 11 but the rest was for all of next week. n Upon Cheestnan respond.:.. 
ing, "~hat do you have?", Agent P gave.him the prerecorded bet 
slip and the marked money. Cheesman examined it and.said~ "I will 
take care of it. 11 Agent D gave Agent De a prearranged signal 
and De left the premises. Shortly thereafter he re-entered 
the barroom accompanied by County Detective Golyao Detective 
Golya identified himself to Cheesman, ·informed him he had a 
search warrant and requested Cheesman to go into the package· 
goods section wj_th him, which he dido A search of Clfeesman's 
person (in the presence of Agent D) revealed three marked one­
dollar bills and the prerecorded bet slipe When. Agent D identi­
fied -himself to Kiernan, Kiernan inforraed the agent that '.'he 
bets for _hLnself once in a while and only for friends as a favor o rr 
Later Kiernan 11 denied everything emphatically. rr A search of the 
premises conducted by both agents revealed nothing relating to 
ga1::ibling e 

Despite a thorough and incisive cross exam:Lnation, 
Agent D's testimony mainly corroborated the salient features of 
the testimony adduced on direct examination as to the matters 
relevant to the charges~· 

Agent De testified that he. met ·with Agent D and two 
county la1·.r enforcement officers on the morning. of September 14~ 
He saw the bet slip, the marked money and the marked money list 
used later that dayc Pursuant to arrangements, he entered the 
barroom at approximately 12 noono Agent D entered the barroom 
five minutes later and sat to Agent Devs left at the curve of 
the bar so that the agents were positioned diagonally facing 
each other. Shortly after Aeent D8 s entry, Cheesman and Kiernan 
entered the barroo~. Cheesman sat next to Agent D. He observed 
Agent D hand Cheesman a white slip of paper and three one-dollar 
blllse Cheesman "took the same piece of pa.per, with the three 
dollar bills, he looked at it, closed it, stuck it in his shirt 
pocket. 11 Agent De went outside, signaled to the law enforcement 
officers· and re-entered the barroom with the officerse Both ABC 
agents and the law enforcement officers :i.denti:f:i.ed ther::rnelves 
to Cheesman6 Detective Golya executed the warrant on Cheesman 
in the package goods department~ Although he observed Golya 
commence a search of Cheesman 1 s person, he did not remain to s~e 
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the search completed. Ile did not sc~c what was r(.::coverod from 
Cheesman. He searched the area of the telephorrn and the cash 
register. He did not uncover anythin~9 The agent then testified 
as follows: 

"Well, Agent D had some conversation with l'1r8 Klernan 
in my presence as to what was taking place, and Mr. 
Kiernan stated that he played, he has placed number 
bets for hi~self occasionally and for _friends with Mr. 
Cheesman but never got anything for it. Then later on 
he denied ever saying anything of that kind." 

On cross examination the agent asserted that· he made a 
thorough search of the premisese Kiernan did not disclose the 
iocation where he placed ·numbers bets with Cheesman .. 

In defense of the charges the licensee produced Marttn 
H. Dempsey, who testified the he patronized the licensed pren­
ises every afternoon for lunch.. He· recalled seeing Cheesman 
and Agent D in the barroom on September 14. He observed that 
Cheesman was seated at the end of the bar near the pool tablen 
Agent D eritered and positioned himself next to Cheesmane Dempsey 
then testified as follows: 

"And I heard him [f.gent J2] say to Charlie [Cheesm~ 
'Can you get some numbers in?' And Charlie said, 'No, 
it's too late.' He took the number, he said, 'Here', 
shoved it in Charlie 1 s hand, 'Put them in for Honday.' 
And at that time, Charlie lifted his head up and some­
thing startled him and he shoved the money in his pocket 
because he didn't have time to look at it and anything, 
and that's when the two detectives come in and they locked 
him up.fl 

'Q°pon being questioned as to how much time elapsed between 
Cheesman's receiving the slip and the detectives' entering, the 
witness responded, "It was a matter of seconds.,u DeDpsey testi­
fied that, although he patronized the barroom daily for lunch, 
he never saw Agent D in the licensed premises prior to September 
14. He would usually be at th~ pool table. On September 14 he · 
entered the licehsed premises at 11:45 a.m~ Agent D entered the 
licensed premises at noontime. Cheesman was at the bar when 
Dempsey came inG · 

ThoE1as H. McManimon testified that he was employed as a 
patrolman by the Township of Hamilton during August and September 
1968 and worked part-time for the licensee. Ile denied that on 
August 27 Kiernan asked him to play 117 or 118 for a dollar if 
Cheesman was still on the telephone~ . He did not on that day come 
back to the bar and say "Okayfi he got it in"" One morning in late 
August or early September 196;.) a male entered the package store and 
said that he wanted to play a number., Hclfanimon informed the male 
that he would have to go' elsewhere to play numbers, no gambling 
was a11o·wed in the premises o After a lapse of forty-five minutes, 
the same male confronted the witness and said that his wife had a 
dream, he had to play a certain numbero Again, NcManimon infor:ned · 
the male that no gambling was allowed in the premisese At this 
time Bonanni walked into the premises., Upon being informed of what 
the male wanted to do, Bonanni told him no gambling was allowed 
in the premises and requested him to leave the prcmises11 Between 
August 20 and September ll+, 1968, Vicl1animon did not witness tmy 
gambling being carried on in the premises., 

Charles ~! .. Cheesman testified that he patr6~ized the 
licensed prfJmises from the latter part of August to the first 
two weeks in September 196811 Ue was acqua:lnted w.Lth the bar­
tender Kiernane He saw Agent D in the licensed premises during 
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that period· of t:Lme.. At no time between 11.ugus t ~~O and Septembe:r 
J_lt-, 1968, did he accept a lottery slip or numbers bet from 
E:Lcrnan. Upon beinr:; questlonPd as to the c:Lrcumstances surround­
Jn[; hi.s arrest Jn the LtcensE-:d premises on Septe-r:-iber 1i+, Ch.eesman 
testified: · 

11 \foll, I was ln the ltquor store and I co.me out, and 
thJs ABC fellow was here~ Agent D., He was talking to 
my buddy, Jimmy .. - So I approached the:rn, sit down where 
I supposed to sit9 He said, 'Cheesman, you get. a 
number· in f.or rne? 1 So I say, 'I played my m:unbcrs. i 

That's all.. I ·went back and talked to my buddy ,J imriiy. 
Five mim1tes elapsedo He hits me on the armo He says, 
'Cheesmart, if you canvt get it in today, will you hold 
it till Honday?~. I went like thiso As I looked up, 
I seen th1s deteotive I·knov·r.·from the township~-·I w~s .. 
scared.. I s tucl): it in my pocket$ \·'ifhen they approached 
me, Agent D says, 'There he is~ Right-hand pocket.' 

Q When you say 1 like thiso 1
--

A Jimmy and I were, talking about fishing or baseball 
or somethinga . 

Q How did the slips get in your hand? 
A He put them thereo He put them in my hand.n 

Although Agent D discussed nwnbers playing and horse 
racing with him at least six times between August 20 and September 
14, Cheesman never had any discussion concerning taking bets from 
Agent De Ile never accepted bets from any patron in the licensed 
premises. He did not at any time, or more particularly on August 
20 or on August 31, accept bets :from KiernanQ 

On cross examination the witness asserted that on 
September 14- he had given his numbers play to a bookie prior to 
going to the licensed premiseso He did not recall saying to 
Detective Golya that the numbers slip found in his pocket on 
September 14 was given to him by Agent Do _ 

James EQ Kiernan testified that he had been employed 
by the licensee as a bartender ·ror almost ten years Q From August 
20 to September 14 he saw Agent D na dozen timesen During that 
period of time he did not give either an oral or a written numbers 
play to Cheesman or to anyone elsee During the same period of 
time he did not observe anyone taking or placing a lottery bet at 
the baro He did not, on August 20 or on any other date, write a 
lottery bet on a slip of papero He did not, on August 27~ say to 
HcHanimon 11 Is that Charlie on the phone? And if it 1s, tell him 
I want to play"ll'l" or 11118 o" He denied giving a dollar bill to 
Cheesman for a numbers bet on August 27 or on any other dateo 
Finally~ he testified that he never heard of anyone placing bets 
at the bar nor did he ever engage in placing bets at the bar~ 

Rudolph }'"' Bonanni testified that he has been the owner 
of the licensed premises in excess of ten years~ At no time did 
he allow, permit or suffer anyone to take lottery or horse race 
bets on the licensed premises e A '\·Teelt or two prior to SeDtember 
ii+, he ejected a person ·who sought to place a numbers bet- in the 
licensed premises~ The gross annual recG1pts of the licensed 
business are quite substantial~ 

On cross examination the witness testified that he 
resi~es above the licensed premises and is in and out of the 
licensed premises all day in a manugerial capacity~ He never saw 
J1ger1t, JJ in JcJ·10 liccn~~ed. r):ccn~:Lsr::s ,) lrr~) \'.r::.s rin·t 1-1] t1·:.c :·.~1 1~t?)n~_1ses r~t 

the time o~ the raide 



Iri adjudicating matters of this kind wo arc cuitled by 
thG firmly est_ablishcd principle that di.scipllno.ry proceedings 
against liquor l:LcenscE~s arc civil in nature and. rcqu1rc proof by 
a preponderance of the believable evidence only. Butl0r Oa,1-;: 
Ta v cy_p v L- D ~L!-QJ )'0-~ g ]l_qJj~_Jl_gy_~ r_~_g_~--.QP.n.!ro 1 , 20 N ... J :--y7 3 -( l? 5 6 ) ~ 
Fr_eu(l_ Y-~--::-)?i~ v;L .. s .? .. ?,1+ N .. s_. . iJi.:q~cr. 21+2 ~App. D:Lv. 1960 ~l··. HCfl·11n:sLJ;_yvs1·n, 
In<;__.._.:!._ • ....;J}_J..Y_! __ o _f _1 ~JS..QJ.U!.1.:1.9._ f:; (~ v ~'..!' CJ...g_g~,.,. ..Qll.°tJ'Ol. , no t or . J_ c 1 a 11 y r o-· 
ported, reprinted in Dulle tin J_T-1-91, I ten 1" 

. In apprais1ng the factual picture present.ed herein 
the credibil.ity of witnesses rmst be wej_ghed. Testimony, to be 
believed, ~t not only proceed froM the mouth of a credible 
witness but l!lust be credible in itself'e It must be such as the 
common exper.i_ence and observation of mankj_nd can ap1)rove as 
probable in the circumstances. _ Sp~11uol.Q y..!_JloJJD§J/., 16 N. J. 5l1-6 
(195lf-); G~Uo v. Ga1).o, 66 N.J. Supero 1 (1~pp.Liv. 1961) .. 

The general rule in these cases j_s that the finding 
must be based on competent legal evldence and must bo grounded on 
a rsasonable certainty as to the probabilities arising from a 
fair consideration of the evidence. 32A C.J.3. Ev:lQ.eD-ce, sec. lOLt-2. 

Referring to August 20, it is reasonable to infer that 
the bartender Kiernan gave a numbers bet to Cheesman. Agent D 
observed Kiernan writing on a small slip of paper three digits 
followed by a dash and two more digits and then give the slip and 
t1 .. ro quarters to Cheesman. 

It is abundantly clear that on August 27 iaernan placed 
a numbers bet of one dollar on either 117 or 118 with Cheesrian 
when ~c11animon (Roger) acted as an intermediary. 

Referri-ng to August 31, the evidence is crystal clear 
and believable that Kiernan handed Cheesman a slip of paper con­
taining a three-digit number and paper currency and said that it 
was for the next ~-;eek and that two pa trans i, .. rho had been playing 
pool gave numbers bets and money to a male knmvn as Hello. 

Again, Agent D explained in detail that on September 10 
he played nwnber 693 for 50 cents witln. Cheesman at the liquor 
counter ln the immediate presence of a sales clerk. 

Agent D presented in detail the numbers betting activity· 
he engaged in with Cheesman while they were positioned at the bar 
on September 11+. His testimony was amply supported by the find­
ing of the marked money and the prerecorded bet sli~ in Cheesman's 
possession. I reject Cheesma.n's explanation that Agent D shoved 
the slip and money fn Cheesman's hand and that, upon observing a 
local detective entering the barroom, he pariicked and placed the 
slip and money in his pocketo I also reject the testimony of­
fered· PY the licensee's witnesses denying the extstence of the 
numbers betting activity which has been clearly and graphically 
detailed by Agent D in his testimony., 

Bonanni 0 s testimony that he did not allow, permit or 
suffer gambling activity to be carried on in the licensed premises 
and that he did not see or have any knowledge thereof is without 
legal merit. It is a basic princj_ple that a licei1see is fl11ly 
accountable for all violatfons committed or permitted by his ._ 
servants., agents or emplo:,rees. Knowledge on the part· of the em­
ployer is not a prerequisite to a finding of guilt where an 
employee participates in the misdeeds. I~lc 33 of State Regulation 
No. 20. Cf. In I'(~ Sqhneider, 12 NeJ Super. l+49 (App.Div. 1951). 
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After carefully considcri.ng and evaluatlng all of thn 
ovldence adduced herein and the lega1 princ:lpl0s aripl1cable 
thereto, I conclude that the Division has proved its case by 
clear and convincing testimony and by a fair preponderance of the 
credible evidence. I thereforo recommend that the liccn1sce be 
found guilty of the charges. 

~icensee has no prior adjudicated record of suspension 
of 1 :l.ccnse. I further recor 11mend that the lie ens e be suspend cd 
for s j_xty days. H0~ ~.1.g__b_, Inc. , Bulletin 1872, Item l+. 

Conclusions and Order 

No· exceptions to the Hearer's report were= filed pursu­
ant to Hule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
including the transcript of the testimony, the exhibits and the 
Hearer's report, I concur in the findings and conclusions of the 
Hearer and adopt his recommendations. 

Accordingly, i~ is, on this 2nd day ~f December 1969, 

ORDEHED that Plenary_ Hetail Consumption License C-15, 
issued by the Township Cammi ttee of the ~Township of Hamil ton 
(Mercer County) to Rudolph F. Bonanni, t/a Old Cedar Inn & Old 
Cedar Liquor Store, for premises l05l1 . .;...1056 S. Olden Avenue, 
Hamil ton Townshlp :,, be and the same is hereby suspended for 

. sixty ( 60) days, co1nii1encing at 2 a. m. Thursday, December 11, 
:\1969, and ~erminating at 2 a.m~ Monday, February 9, 19?0. 

Joseph Me Keegan, 
Director. 

2. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - SAL!!: DURING PROHIBITED HOURS -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOH 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Schoell's Tavern, Inc. 
t/a Schoell's Tavern 
949 No 25th Street 
Camden, N.J .. , 

) 
) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-148, issued by the Mrmicipal) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the· City of Camdene ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Licensee, by Thomas La Schoell, President, Pro se 
Walter He Cleaver, Esq$, Appearing for the Division 

BY THE DIHECTOR: 

Licensee pleads !1Q!1 vult to charges (1) and (2) alleg­
ing that on September 21 1969 it sold alcoholic_ beverages after 
2:00 uem. durinz prohibited hours, in violation of local ordinanceo 

Absent prior record, the license will lJe suspended for· 
fifteen days, with remission of fi vo da;ys ~·or the ~loa er,1tero~i, 
lertving a net suspension of' ton clays. He . .91-~L~}~_l- 'I' ·-1ill(~J~i~~I:J~.!:~9.:l1 
//J020, V .li1 .vi., Lullottn 1B69, _Item 7"' 
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·Accordingly, it is, on.this 25th day of November 1969, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-148, 
issued by

1

the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ·nhe 
. City of Camden to Schoell' s Tcivern, Inc., t/a Schoell' s Tavern, for 
premises 949 N. 25th Street, Camden 7 be and· the same is hereby 
suspended for·~tan(lO) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Tuesday, Dec~mber 
2, 1969, and terminating at 2 a.m. Friday, December 12, 1969. : 

·Joseph M. Keegan, 
Director. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. - GAMBLING (NUMBERS. BETS) -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOH PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Procee~ings against 

Tom-0-Inc. 
t/a Benn's Pub 
336-338 N. New Hampshire Avee 
Atlantic City, N.J.~ · 

.Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
· License C-89. (for the 1968-69 license 
year) and C-86 (for the 1969-70 license 

. year), issued by the Board of Commissioners 
of the City of Atlantic City. 
- - - - - - - - ~ - - ~ ~ - -.- - - ~ - ~ ~ -. ·. . s' . 

· · ·Licensee,· . by Adele Polk, Secretary-Treasurer~ Pro se 
Louis F. Treole, Esq., Appearing for the Division 

.. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Licensee pleads !!Q.!1·vult to charges (1) and (2) alleg-
ing that oh divers dates between April 24 and May 24, 1969, it 
permitted acceptance of numbers bets on the licensed premises, 
in violation of Rules 6 and 7 _of State Regulation No8 .20. · 

. Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license · 
·by the muni,cipal issuing authority for five days Effective Janu;iry · 
B, 19627 for _sale to minors\! · . . · · . · 

The prior record of suspension for· dissimilar viola• · 
ticin occurring more than.five years ago disregarded, the license 

. will be suspended for sixty days~ with remission of five days for 
the plea entered, leaving a net suspension-of fifty-five days. Re 

·. Zig E., Inc o :t Bulletin 1872, Item 411) ···,) -

.. Accordingly, it is~ on this 25th day of November 1969, · 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-86 · .... 
.. issued by~the Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic city 
·to Tom-0-Ince, t/a Benn's Pub, for premises 336-338 N.·New · 

,. Hampshire Avenue, Atl~ntic City~ be and the same is hereby sus­
. pende.d. for fifty-five· (55) days, commencing_ at 7 a.me Tuesday. 
December 2, 1969, and terminating at 7' aome Monday, January 2l, 

. 1970. .. . 

Joseph Mo Keegan, 
Direc·tor. . 
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l+s ACTIVITY REPORT FOR NOV81BER l~ 

ARRESTS: 
Total n1..r.1ber of persons arrested · - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --·- - - - - - - - - - - - -

Licensees Dnd employees - - - - - - - - - - - 6 
Bootleggers - - - - - - - - - - - -· - ~ - - ; 

SEIZURES: 
Distilled alcoholic beverages - eallons - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Wine - gallons - - - - - - - - - -'- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Brewed malt alcoholic beveraees- gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

RETAIL L.ICENSEESi . 
Prc~ises inspected - - - - .- - ~ = - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - -
Premises where alcoholic beverages were geueed - - - - - - - ~ - ~-~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Bottle.s eauged - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Premi~-.es where violations were found - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

V I o let i ons f o•.Aid - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
No Form E-141-A on pranises - - - - - 62 Application copy not available - - - - - 15 
Unqualified employees - - - - - - - - 48 No disposal permit - - - ·- - - - - - - - ·1 
Foni E-141-A incomplete - - - - - .. - - 27 Other violations - - - - ·~ - - - - - - - · 44 
Prohibited-si~ns - - - - - - - - - - - I 

STATE LICENSEES~ 
Premises inspected~- - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - ~ 0 

- - ~ - ~ - - - - - - - - - - --- - -

license applications· investigated - - - - ~ ~ - - - ~ - - ~ - ~ - - - - - - ~ ~ ~ - - - ~ - - - - - -
COMPLAINTSit 

Complaints assigned for investi~ation = - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Investleations completed - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Investigations pending ~ - - - ~ - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

LABORATORYa 
Analyses made - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - = - - - - ~ ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - ~ 
Refills from licensed premises - bottles - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Bottles from unlicensed premises - - -.- - - = - - ~ - - - - ~ - - - - - --- - - - - - - - - - - - -

IDENTIFICATION: 
Criminal fingerprint identifications made - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - ~ - - - - - - -
Persons fingerprinted for non-crfminal purposes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Identification contcicts made·_with other enforcement agencies - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ ~ - - -

DI SCI Pl I MARV PROCEED I ~XiS: 
Cases transmitted to municipalities - - - ~ - - ~ ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Violations inwlved - - - - - - - - - - .. - ... ~ ..;;;• - - - - - - - -~'- - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - -
Sale during prohibited hours ~ • - - ~ 2 Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - l 
Possessing diilled beer (CL license) - - 1 Failure to close preme during 
Sale outside scope of license - - - - - 1 prohibited hours - - - - - - ~ e l 

Cases instituted at Division .. - - - - - - - - - ~ - - .,. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Violations cnvolved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - $ - - - - - - - - ~ - ~ - -

Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - 7 Sale below filed price - - - ~ - - - - n 
Possessing liquor not truly labeled - - 6 Fraud in application - - - - - - - - - A 
Permittin2 lottery acty. on premises - - 3 Hindering lnvestieation - - - - - - - - ! 
Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - - 3 Fai!e to close premises during 
Permitting misc. ~ambling on prem .. - - - l prohibited hours - - - - - - - - ! 

Cases broueht by municipalitie_s on own h'Miative and reported to Dlv§sion - = - - - - - - - - - - -

Violations Involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
fail. to close prem .. ruring proh. hrs .. - 4 Permittin12 eambline on pranlses - - - .. l 
Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - - 2 Permitting illegal acty .. on prems - - - l 
Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 fail .. to afford vaew ento premises 
Permitting hostesses on premises - - - - l duriili prohibited hours ~ - - A 

HEARINGS Hao AT DlVISIONa 
Total nunber of hearings held - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - ~ - - - - - ~ - - - ~ - - - - - - -

Appeals - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 Seizures - - - - - - - - - - - ·- ~ ~ - 2 
Disciplinary proceedings - - - - - - $ - !' T~x revocations - - = ~ ~ - - - - - ~ 2 
Eligibility - - - - - - 0 

- - - - - - - - 9 
STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS& 
Tot~l number issued - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - ~ ~ - - - - - - ~ ~ - s - ~ - - - - = - - - ~ ~ - ~ 

licenses - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - = 2 Wine permits - - - - - - - ~ - - - ~ 204 
Solicitors' permits - - - - - - - - - - = :SO Miscellaneous permits - - - - - - - - 265 
Employment permits - - - - - - - - - ~ ~ ~ 255 Transit insignia - - - - - - - - - ~ 156 
Disposal permits - - - - - - - - - - - - 42 Transit certificates - - - - - ~ - - 11 
Social affair permits - - - - - - - - - e 345 

Off ICE OF AMUSEMENT GAMES CONTROL3 
Enforcement fil~s established - - - - - - .31 

JOSEPH Ho KEEGAN 
Director of Alcoholic Beveruee Control 
Commissioner of Amusement GElllles Control 

9 

4.25 
0 3li 

2.34 

522 
430 

6,525 
140 
198 

H 
3 

~~ 
217 

60 
~o 
5 

4 
281 
241 

i 

22 
24 

10 
!2 
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5. DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS - SALE TO NON-M~llDEHS - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED }PQR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOH PLEA. 

In the Hatter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings.against 

Cranbury Vikings & Sportsmen's 
Club, Inc. 

Southfield Road 
West Windsor Township 
PO Princetop J~nction, New Jersey 

Holder of Club License CB-2 issued 
by the Township Committee of the 
Township of West Windsor 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ..:.... - - - _) 

James J. Armstrong, Jr., Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for the Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non-vult to a charge alleging that· on 
July 18, 1969, it sold a drink of beer to a non-member, in 
violation of Rule 8 of State Regulation No5 7. 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re The American Legion, 
}1atawan Post i/:1-1.Q, Bulletin 1850, Item 5. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day of November, 1969, 

ORDERED that Club License CB-2, issued by the· Township 
Cammi ttee of the Township of ,;Jest Windsor to Cranbury Vikings & 
Sportsmen's Club, Inc. for premises on Southfield Road, West 
Windsor, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, 
commencing at 1:00 a .. m. Tuesday, December 2, 1969, and terminating 
at 1:00 a.m. Friday, December 12, 1969. 

Joseph H. Keegan 
Director 

6. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Byron Ellsworth Phoebus 

) 

) 

t/a Farmstead Golf & Country.Club) 
Germany Flats Road 
Andover Township ) 
PO ~Dl, Lafayette, N.Jo, 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-10, issued by the Township ) 
Committee of the Tovmship of Andover. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _) 
Licensee, Pro se 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for the Division 

BY THE DIHECTOR: 

Licensee pleads D..QJl vul t to a charge alleging that on 
October 3, 1969 he possessed an alcoholic beverage in a bottle 
bearing a label which cUd not truly describe its contents, in 
violation of Rule 27 of State Rc~gulati.on No. 20. 
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Absent prtor record, the LLcense 1,·Li.ll be suspended 
for ten days, 1d th remission of five days for the plea enterc~d, 
leaving a net suspens1on of five days o Hq_j{osso,. Bulletin 1883, 
Item 11. 

Accordingly, it is on this 2l.1-th day of November 1969, 

:· OHDEHED t~-ia t Plenary Retail Consumption Lie ens e C-10, 
is sued by. the Towhship C01:r;1i ttee of the Township o.f Andover to 
Byron Ellsworth Phoebus t/a 'Far.mstead Golf ec Country Club, for· 
premises on Germany Flats Road, Township of Andover, be and the 
same is hereby suspended for five (5) days co::rnencing at 1:30 
a.m. Monday,. December 1, 1969, and terminating at 1.:30 a.m. 
Saturday, December 6, 1969. 

Joseph Mo Keegan, 
DirectorQ 

7 e. :DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - SALE TO HINOH - PHI OH DISSIMILAR 
RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 Ii"'OH PLEA. 

In the Matter of D1sciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

Michael J_.aBruno 
t/a Duncan Bar 
268 Dtu1can A venue 
Jersey City, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-235 issued by the Hunicipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
of the City of Jersey City 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- _) 

Licensee 7 Pro se 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for the Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads guilty to a charge alleging that on 
October 16, 1969, he sold three six-packs of beer to a minor, 
age 18, in violation of Rule l of State Regulation No~ 20. 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by the Director for thirty-five days effective July ;, 1956, for 
.sale to minors, sale during prohibited hours and possession of 
indecent matter; and again for fifty-five days effective 
September 13, 1967 ,, fol" sale during prohibited hours, permitting 
foul language on the licensed premises, failure to possess copy 
of license application,. a11d hindering 1nvestigation11 He LaBrmiQ., 
Bulletin 1759, Item 2~ · 

The prior record of suspension for similar violation in 
1956 occurring more 'Chan ten yea.I'S ago disregc'l.rded, but the i,ecord 
of suspension for dis similar vj.ola tions in 1967 occurring within 
the past five years considered, the license will be suspended for 
twenty day~>, w:l th rern:Lssion of five days for th~) plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of fifteen days., lls':..§..ctbl1.~,Bullet:i.n 1696, 
Item 10. 

Accord:Lngly, it is, on th:l.s 2i+th da:l of Novo:-i1 ber, 19V) ~ 

OHDli:::l.I!:D thu. t PlenarJ' He tall Consrnnptlon Lie ens e C-2Y5, 
:Lssucd by the Muntc:tpal Dourd ?f Alcolloli.c .13ovc:n'age Control of the 
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City of Jersey City to Michae"l ]JaBruno, t/a Duncan Bar, for· 
premises 268 Dtmca:i1 Avenue, Jers:ey C:i ty, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. 
Monday, Dece111ber I, 1969 and terminating at 2:.00 a..m. Tuesday, 
December 16, 1969. .. 

Joseph M. Keegan 
Director. 

8. DISCI'P.LINAl~Y l!?l~OCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION or STATE 
REGULATION NO, 38 .... LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS,, ~rnss 
' FOR PLEA •. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Mary Louise Alviggi 
t/a Al's Tavern 
10 Mitchell Street 
West ~range, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail ·consumption ) 
License C-17, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
of the Town of West· Orange. ___________________ ) 

Licensee, Pro se 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for the Division 

BY THE·DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads guilty to a charge alleging that op 
September 20, 1969 she sold six cans of beer for off-premises 
·consumption during prohibited hours, in violation of Rule 1 of 
-State Regulation Noc 38~ _ . 

' ' 

Absent prior record,.the license will be suspended· for 
fif..teen days, with. remission of five days for the plea ente.red, _ 
leaving a ne"t suspension of ten days., ·Re Rios, Bulletin 1882, - -

· ltem 80 

· Accordingly, it is, on this 24th day of. November 1969, . 
,. . 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-17, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bev_erage Control of 

.the Town of West Orange to Mary Louise Alviggi, tla Al's Tavern, 
for premises 10 Mitchell Street, West Orange 7 b(:i and the same is 
hereby suspended for ·.~ten (lO)days, commencing· at _·2 a.,me Monday, 
December 1, 1969, and terminating at 2 aom~· Thursday, December· 
11, 1969~ ' ' 

Joseph Me.Keegan, 
Directore · 
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9. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDING0 - ALCOHOLIC BEVJ;HAGl~: 1-IUT THlTLY 
I.AFH•J.iJm - LICJ1~NSE ::::m:>PEHDl.D FOH 10 DAYi.)' LL;;.;;_; 5 FOH l 1 Ll.!:A. 

In thci Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Falcaro's Restaurant, Inc. 
Route 7f'.L1-6 
Lodi, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary.R0tail Consumption 
License c~4, i~SU~d by the· Mayor and ) 
Council of the Borough of Lodi. 
- _. - - - - - - - - - - - -·· - - - - _) 

C01'1CLUSIOllS 
and 

OHDEH 

Ilonald J. Picinich, Esqe, Attorney for Licensee 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY THZ DIHECTOH: 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that 
on Sep"tember 29, 1969 it possessed an alcoholic beverage\in a 
bottle b~aring a label which did not truly describe its contents, 
in violation of Rule 27 of State Hegulation No<P 20. 

Absent prior· record, the license will be suspended 
for ten days with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a nel suspension of five d~ys. Re Rosso, Bulletin 1883, 
Item 11. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day of November 1969, 

ORDERED that Plenary Hetail Consumption License C-4, 
issued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Lodi to Falcaro's 
Restaurant, Inc., for premises on Route ~~6, Lodi, be and the 
same is hereby-suspended for five (5) days, com·;1encing at 3 a.m. 
Monday, December 1, 1969,and terminating at 3 a .. m .. Saturday, 
December 6, 1969Q 

Joseph MG Keegan, 
Directoro 

lOe DISCIPLHHIBY .PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVJ~RAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Pine T~vern, Inc9 . 
t/a Pine Tavern 
156 South Olden Avenue 
Trenton, N .. J .. 

) 
) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-179 issued by the City ) 
Council of the City of Trenton~ 
- - - - - - - ...., - - -- - - - - - -- _, .._) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Gerald Patrick Higham, Esq., Attorney for Licenseeo 
Walter H~ Cleaver, Esqo, Appearing for Divisione 

BY THE DIHECTOH: 

Licensee pleads n.on vult to charge alleging that on 
September 22, 19(9 it possessed alcoholic bevera[~cs in two bottles 
bear1ng labels ·which did not truly descrlbe tho:lr contents, in 
violation of Hule 27 of State l~cgulation No. 20e 
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Although the licensee. corporation has no previous record 
of suspension of license, the license then held by JUcht:.i.rd H. 
Crutchley (a 99"2 percent stockholder in the li.censee corporation) 
for these same pre~ises was suspended by the municipal license 
issutng authority for five days; effective August 20, 1962, for 
alcoholic beverage activity on the licensed premises during pro­
hibited hours in violation of local ordinance. 

The prior Fecord of suspension of lic~nse for dissimilar 
violation occurring more than five years ago disregarded, the · 
license will be .su~pended for fifteen days, with re~ission of 
five days for the plea entered~ leaving a net suspension of ten 
days. Re Spencer, Bulletin 18u3, Item 8Q · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of-December, 1969, 

OHDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-179, 
issued bY the City ·Council of the City of Trenton to Pine Tavern, 
Inc,, t/a Pine Tavern, for premises 156 South Olden Avenue, Trenton, 
~e and the same is hereby suspended, for ten (10) days, commencing 
at 2;00 a.m. Tuesday, December 9, 1969, and terminating at 2:00 
a.m. Friday, December 19, 19695 

Joseph M. Keegan 
Dlrector 

11. STATUTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - ORDEH LIFTING SUSPENSIONe 

Auto. Susp. 11322 
) 

) 

) 

) 

In the Matter of the Automatic 
Suspension of Plenary Retail. 
Distribution License D-99, issued 
by the :Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of· 
Jers~y City to 

) 
Jersey City Liquor Hart,Ip.c .. 
478 West Side Avenue ) 
Jersey City, N.J. 

-------------------------------------) BY THE DIRE.CTOR: 

ORDER 

On September 24, 1969 Thomas Falkowski, president of 
the licensee corporation, was fined ~l>lOO and received a thirty-
day suspended sentence after pleading guilty to a charg.e that he 
sold alcoholic beverages to minors on August 8, 1969, in viola-
tion of R.S .. 33:1-770 The conviction resµlted in the automatic 
suspension of the license for the balance of its terme RoSe33:1-31.ele 

It appears that in disciplinary proceedings conducted 
by the municipal issuing authority the license was suspended for 
fifteen days effective at 2:00 a.me lfunday, September 15, 1969 
and terminating at 2~00 aome Tuesday, September 30, 1969, on the. 
charge alleging sale of alcoholic beverages to the same minors, 
which sale was the subject of the criminal convictione The sus­
pe~sion having been served, I shall enter an order lifting the 
statutory automatic suspensiono Cfs Re Hillside Bqwlin_g, Inc., 
Bulletin 1813, Item 9., 

Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day of November, 19'69, 

OHDEHED that the statutory automatic suspension of said 
license D-99 be and the same is hereby lifted effective 2:00 aeme 
Wednesday, November 26, 19690 

Joseph Me Keegan 
Director 
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12. DISCIPLINARY PHOCELDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVBHAGES Norr ~.1RULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPEN,DE:D FOH 25 DAYS, I,E:SS 5 POU PLEA. 

In the Matte~.of Disciplinary 
Proceedings a~ainst 

Jernee Mill Inn, Inc. 
t/a Jernee Hill Inn 
Jernee Mill Road 
PO .Box 19, Sayreville, New Jersey, 

) 
) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of" Plenary .. Retail Consumption 
License C-1, issued by the Borough ) 
Council of the· Borough of Sayreville. 
- - - - - - ' - - - - - - - - - - - - _) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

OHDER 

Edwin A. Kolodziej, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Walter H. Cleaver, ~sq._, Appearing for the Divisi6n 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Licensee pleads non-vult to a·' charge alleging that on 
June 24, 1969, it possessed alcoholic beverages in five bottles 
bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents, iri 
violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

· Absent prior record, the.·license will be su~p~nded for 
twenty-five days, with remission of five days for. the plea enter­
ed, leaving a net suspension.of twenty dayso Re ~ullman & Finn, 
·Bulletin 1875,. Item 8. ... 

Ac_cordingly, it is, on the 2nd day of December, 1969, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-1, 
issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Sayreville to 

_Jernee Mill Inn, Inco, t/a Jernee Mill Irm, for premises on 
Jernee Mill Road1 Sayreville, ·be and the same is hereby suspend­
ed for twenty (2u) days, comi:1encing at 3:00 a.mo Tuesday, 
December_ 9, 19691 and terminating at 3:00 a. mQ Monday, 
December 29, 196~. 

~ {. - . .. . 
I· .. : .... : l. . . . .. -: .·· 

Joseph 110 Keegan 
_Director 

13 •. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE NOT TRULY 
. LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

.. In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

William Murphy and John Jarrow 
490 Kennedy Blvdo 
Bayonne, Ne J. , . 

) . 

) 

) 

) 
Holders·:of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-128, issued by the Muni~ipal ) 
Council of the City of Bayonne o · 

- - -:- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ..... - _) 
Licensees, P~o se 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

OH.DER 

Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for the Division 

.·BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Licensees' plead n.on vul t to a charge alleging that 
on Oct6ber 15, 1969 they possessed an alcoholic beverage in 
a bottle bearing a label which did not truly describe its 
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contents,· in violation of Jlule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Absent prior re6ord~ the license will be suspended 
for ten days 1 with remission of five days for the plea enter­
ed, leaving a net suspension.of ·five days. He Cal-Jae Corpo£.a.;. 
.tion, Bulletin 1885, Item 9 • 

. Accordingly, it is~ on this 2nd day of December 1969~ 
,· < 

, ORDERED. tbat Plenary Retail Consumpt~on License C-128,· 
issued by the Municipal Council of the City of Bayonne~ __ to 
William·ffµrphy_aJ?-d John Jarrow, for premises 490 Kennedy Blvd., 
Bayonne, be and· the same :ls hereby suspended for five (5) days, 
co;anencing at 6 ~hm. Monday·,_ December 8, 1969, and terminating 
at 6 a.m. Saturd·ay, December 13, 1969• . 

-~~ · .. '~ '"1P M. eg···. 

: 1rector · 

New Jersey State Library 


